
 
 
To: Members of the  

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Reg Adams, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Ruth Bennett, Will Harmer and 
Stephen Wells 

 
 A meeting of the Audit Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

WEDNESDAY 6 JUNE 2012 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be received 
in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please ensure questions 
are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Tuesday 29th May 2012.  
 

4  
  

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH MARCH 2012 
EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 3 - 6) 

5  
  

MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 7 - 10) 

6  
  

FULL BUDGET MONITORING SYSTEM - DEMONSTRATION  

7  
  

ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT (Pages 11 - 36) 

8  
  

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 37 - 66) 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7743871   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 25 May 2012 



 
 

9  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000  

  The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the item of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

  
 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

10  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
8TH MARCH 2012  
(Pages 67 - 70) 

Any action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.  

11  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND 
INVESTIGATION REPORT  
(Pages 71 - 82) 

Any action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.  

12  INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND 
INVESTIGATION PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 83 - 98) 

Any action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.  

  



1 
 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30pm on 8 March 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Ruth Bennett and 
Stephen Wells 
 
 

 

 
81   MR MARK GIBSON 

 
Mr Mark Gibson, formerly the Council’s Chief Internal Auditor, had now left the 
Council, and the Chairman requested that the Sub-Committee’s thanks for his 
services to the borough be placed on record. 
 
82   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Reg Adams. 
 
83   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Neil Reddin declared a personal interest as he had a child at 
Warren Road Primary School and his wife was a governor at Hayes Primary 
School.  
 
During consideration of the Internal Audit Progress Report Councillor Ruth 
Bennett declared a personal interest as a governor of Princes Plain Primary 
School and Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared a personal interest as his 
daughter attended Newstead Wood School. 
 
84   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
85   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 15TH DECEMBER 2011 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2011 
(excluding those containing exempt information) be confirmed. 
 
86   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM THE LAST MEETING 

Report RES11043 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the list of matters outstanding from previous 
meetings – most issues were covered in other reports on the agenda. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Audit Sub-Committee 

8 March 2012 

 

2 

 
87   EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 

 
The Chairman welcomed Katy Elstrup, Engagement Senior Manager, 
PricewaterhouseCoopers, to the meeting.    
 

87.1 EXTERNAL AUDIT: CERTIFICATION REPORT 2010/11  
 
The Sub-Committee received the 2010/11 Certification Report from 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC). The report summarised Certification work 
on the Council’s claims and returns, as required by the Audit Commission. 
Five claims had been certified, with only one qualification needed. This related 
to a single housing benefit overpayment; further sampling had been carried 
out but no other problems had been found.    
 

87.2 EXTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the External Audit Plan for 2011/12. The Plan 
identified the key audit risks for the Council of fraud, recognition of income 
and expenditure and property valuation and set out the proposed auditing 
approach. The report also covered the audit fees; these had reduced by about 
£30,000 for 2011/12, and were expected to reduce further in future years. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that preventing fraud was a major priority for 
Councillors. The Audit Sub-Committee provided oversight and support for 
fraud investigations and preventative work, risk registers were maintained, 
Financial Regulations were kept under review, there was mandatory training 
for managers on fraud and contracts procedures, and the Chairman, Vice-
Chairman and other Members were briefed regularly. The Raising Concerns 
whistle-blowing procedure was a crucial means for staff to identify concerns; 
the Vice-Chairman suggested that more publicity should be given to the 
potential for whistleblowers to share their information direct to Councillors if 
they did not wish to use the formal channels.       
 
Areas of particular concern to Members were fraud relating to blue badges, 
single person discounts and student exemptions, and areas where democratic 
oversight was limited, such as schools. Within the Council organisation, the 
risk seemed to be less about fraud than officers making poor decisions and 
failing to achieve projected savings. Members reminded Ms Elstrup that they 
had sought a value for money (VFM) element to external audit work, and 
enquired whether benchmarking against other authorities could be included.   
     
88   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Report CEO1192 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a summary of recent internal audit activity 
across the Council and matters arising from the last meeting. The following 
matters were considered in particular - 
 

Page 4



Audit Sub-Committee 

8 March 2012 

 

3 
 

• Audit Activity and Performance - The new Internal Audit structure of 
one Head of Audit, two auditors working on sold services to Greenwich 
and to Academies and four auditors doing Council work would be in 
place for 1st April. Members took the view that the new Internal Audit 
arrangements should be allowed to settle in before any further major 
changes in planned workload were considered. The Head of Audit 
offered to circulate further details of audit activity to members via email.  

 

• The Future of Public Audit - Members were concerned that the 
proposed new arrangements for appointing external auditors would 
lead to an additional layer of bureaucracy. 

 

• Property Charges - The Head of Audit reported that he had checked 
the arrangements for deferred payment agreements where a charge 
was placed against a property, and the system appeared to be sound.  

 
It was noted that the “Auditor of the Year” award would continue.  
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted, and in 
particular the achievements of the counter fraud partnership with the 
London Borough of Greenwich and the effects of the reorganisation of 
the Internal Audit Service. 
 
(During consideration of this report Councillor Ruth Bennett declared a 
personal interest as a governor of Princes Plain Primary School and 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared a personal interest as his daughter 
attended Newstead Wood School.) 
 
89   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13 

Report CEO1191 
 
The Sub-Committee received the Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13; this involved 
a significant reduction in planned audit activity proposed for the year. 
Members questioned whether sufficient resources could be provided if the 
need arose to carry out emergency investigations - the Chief Executive had 
given assurances that additional capacity could be bought in if necessary.  
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13 be noted. 
 
90   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

Page 5



Audit Sub-Committee 

8 March 2012 

 

4 

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
 
91   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15TH 

DECEMBER 2011 
 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2011 were 
confirmed.  
 
92   INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION PROGRESS 

REPORT 
Report CE01193 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report updating them on recent Internal 
Audit activity on investigations and anti-fraud activity. The report summarised 

[...]
xecutive decision. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  This report is intended 
primarily for the benefit of members of the Sub-Committee. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  Not applicable  
 

Page 8



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 Attached is a list of matters outstanding from previous meetings of the Audit Sub-Committee 
and progress made on those matters. Most of these issues are taken up in the Progress 
Reports on this agenda (parts 1 and 2.)  Would Members please note that once an outstanding 
matter is considered completed by the Sub-Committee it will be removed from future lists. 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy/Financial/Legal/Personnel 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Previous minutes of Audit Sub-Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



  

4

Appendix 1 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE –  

MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Issue & Date Summary Action Being Taken By Estimated 
Completion 

  Internal Audit 
Fraud and 
Investigation 
Progress Report: 
Children and 
Family Centres 
Minutes 69/1, 
22/9/11, 80/1,  
15/12/11 and 92/1, 
8/3/12  
(Part 2 )  

Cllr Wells sought 
further information on 
the copyright position 
of the Council logo. 

The position is being 
considered by Legal 
Services. 

Assistant Director, 
Legal & Support 
Services   

May 2012  

Internal Audit 
Fraud and 
Investigation 
Progress Report: 
Cumulative Spend 
Minute 80/1  
15/12/11 (Part 2) 

The Sub-Committee 
supported extending 
the cumulative spend 
exercise from CYP to 
other departments, 
leading to reports to 
other PDS 
Committees.  

See Progress Report. 
There will be a 
dem
[...]
de the statutory accounts. 
Included in this report are highlights of the performance of the Internal Audit function, a 
summary of the audits undertaken and an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the organisation’s internal control environment based on this work and the Annual Governance 
Statement. Members should note that the schools are now included within this report but that 
there is an annual fraud report elsewhere on this agenda. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 Members are asked to note the report and approve the Draft Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost:  
3. Budget head/performance centre: Internal Audit 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £533K including £250K net benefit fraud partnership costs 
 

5. Source of funding: Not applicable 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 7FTE (including 2 FTEs on sold services)   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: 190 days per quarter   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): 160 including Chief Officers, 
Head Teachers and Governors  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  None 
 

Page 12



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1. The annual report is for Member information and is also intended to assist the Council in 
meeting the accountability requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. Part of 
the overall arrangements requires the Chief Executive and the Leader to sign an annual 
governance statement. This will be put before Members as part of the statutory accounts.  
Included in this report are highlights of the performance and achievements of the Internal Audit 
Division, a summary of the audits undertaken and associated opinions along with a statement 
on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s internal control environment 
based on this work.  

3.1 Internal Audit’s main objective remains as ‘ assisting management and Members in minimising 
risks, maintaining high standards and continuously improving service delivery through 
independent appraisal, review and advice.’ We have carried this out in 2011/12 by; 

• independently reviewing, appraising and providing assurance on the  systems of 
control throughout the Authority  

• ascertaining the extent of compliance with procedures, policies, regulations and 
legislation 

• facilitating good practice in managing risks 

• working in partnership with the external auditors and other external providers 

• identifying fraud and carrying out investigations 

• running mandatory training sessions for officers in financial regulations, contract 
procedure rules and fraud awareness. 

 
3.2. Key aspects of our reviews looked at the controls in place and assess these and the associated 

risks if these controls are not in place or are not being fully followed. Essentially internal audit 
has ensured that the controls operate in an orderly and efficient manner, statutory and 
management requirements are complied with, assets are safeg
[...]
 by 

the Leader of the Council.  It either makes decisions itself or six of its members with specific Portfolio 

Holder responsibilities decide on matters relating to their own specialist areas.  The Leader appoints the 

Executive, and decides Portfolio Holder arrangements and responsibilities and agrees any formal 

delegation of various powers to the Council’s Chief Officers and their staff. 

 

By law the Executive cannot take all Council decisions with some matters decided elsewhere, principally 

by the Development Control Committee and the General Purposes and Licensing Committee and their 

Sub-Committees, or by the Council’s Chief Officers under delegated powers. Six Policy Development 

and Scrutiny (PDS) Committees discharge the Council’s overview and scrutiny functions under the Local 

Government Act 2000.  

 

The Constitution Improvement Working Group has been reconvened to make recommendations on 

potential changes to the Council’s structures and processes arising from the Localism Act 2011. 

Page 30



 

Bromley Council is bound by the government’s ‘Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority 

Publicity’ which provides guidance on the content, style, distribution and cost of local authority publicity. 

Local authorities are required by legislation to consider the Code in coming to any decision on publicity, 

which is defined as any communication, in whatever form, addressed to the public or a section of the 

public. 

 

5) Developing, communicating and embedding codes of conduct, defining the standards of behaviour 

for Members and staff: 

 

Bromley has adopted a number of codes and protocols that govern both Member and officer activities 

which are communicated as part of the induction process and made available via the intranet. These 

include codes of conduct covering conflicts of interest and gifts and hospitality.  

 

Although the Localism Act removed or changed a number of existing arrangements relating to the 

standard
[...]
it is empowered to report any matter of concern directly and independently, to the 

Chief Executive, the Chairman of Audit Sub-Committee or the Leader of the Council, if necessary. 

 

In his Annual Report to Audit Sub-Committee the Head of Internal Audit confirmed that ‘my overall opinion 

on the control environment based on the internal testing and reviews undertaken is that I am able to place 

overall reliance on the internal controls identified and where there have been significant issues highlighted 

provide assurance that corrective management action has been or will be taken to mitigate the risks. Over the 

past year there have been investigations that highlighted a number of weaknesses but specifically in officers’ 

understanding of financial regulations and contract procedure rules. These are being addressed by mandatory 

training of any officers involved in the finances of this authority. I can confirm that action plans have been 

agreed for all areas of identified weakness and Internal Audit will continue to apply close scrutiny to ensure 

that all current priority control weaknesses are addressed by management.’ 

 

In 2010 CIPFA issued their Statement on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit in Public Service 

Organisations. The Statement sets out five principles that define the core activities and behaviours that belong 

to the role of the Head of Internal Audit. We confirm that the Head of Internal Audit meets these 

requirements. 

 

External Inspections 

 

In their Report to those charged with governance 2010/11 published in September 2011, the external auditors 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP reported that: 

 

• It is the responsibility of the authority to develop and implement systems of internal financial control and 

to put in place proper arrangements to monitor their adequacy and effectiveness in practice. As auditors, 

we review these arrangements for the purposes of our audit of the financial statements and our review of 

[...]
 We continue to 
review and scrutinise our services to increase efficiencies and identify potential savings and retain four year 
forward planning, despite the uncertainties on future funding. Any impact on governance issues will be 
addresses as part of this process.  
  
The Constitution Improvement Working Group has been reconvened to make recommendations on potential 
changes to the Council’s structures and processes arising from the Localism Act 2011. The key issues that 
affect standards, including the requirement to adopt a local Code of Conduct will be reported to full Council in 
the first half of the year. 
 

As identified by Internal Audit a rolling programme of mandatory training for any officers involved in the 
finances of this authority on financial regulations and contract procedure rules is already in place. 

 

We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further enhance our 

governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements that were  

identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our 

next annual review. 

 

 

 

 

 

Signed………………………………                     Signed……………………………….. 

 

Chief Executive                                                    Leader of the Council 

 

 

Date………………………………..                     Date………………………………….. 

 

Page 36



  

1

Report No. 
CEO 1201 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: Audit Sub Committee 

Date:  6th  June 2012 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Contact Officer: Luis Remedios Head of Audit 
Tel:  020 8313 4886   E-mail:  luis.remedios@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Doug Patterson Chief Executive 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

 This report informs Members of recent audit activity across the Council and provides updates on 
matters arising from the last Audit Sub Committee. It covers:- 

3.1 Priority One Recommendations 
3.4 Audit Activity  
3.6 Audit Restructure 
3.9 Auditor of the year nominations 
3.12 Housing Benefit Update 
3.16 Financial Regulations 
3.23 Future of Public Audit 
3.26 Partnership Working 
3.29 Value for Money (VfM) 
3.34 Other Matters 
3.37  Risk Management 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

• Note the report and comment upon matters arising from the internal audit 
progress report. 

• Make a decision on the nominations for auditor of the year. 

• Approve the changes in the Financial Regulations. 

• Note the continuing achievements of the counter fraud benefit partnership with 
Royal Borough of Greenwich. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status: Existing Policy  
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Internal Audit 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £533K including £250K net for benefit fraud partnership 
 

5. Source of funding: Not applicable 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 7FTE (including 2 FTEs on sold services) 
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: 190 days per quarter  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): 160 including Chief Officers, 
Head Teachers and Governors  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  None 
 

Page 38



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1. Priority One Recommendations 

3.2. The latest list of outstanding priority one recommendations is shown in Appendix A. Since our 
last report to Audit Sub Committee there has been ongoing activity by management to 
implement these with two being removed from the listing – Primary School B (expanded upon in 
Part 2) and IT Disaster Recovery .  Appendix A currently shows the original priority one 
recommendation made with an update where applicable. There have been two additions to the 
listing. Environmental Services –Parks and Greenspaces that is expanded upon in Part 2 and a 
priority one recommendation in respect of Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) expanded below. 

3.3. The priority one on PCNs initiated from a Freedom of Information request on write offs for these 
debts.  There was a referral from the Head of Finance about the increase in the level of debts 
waived by Parking.  Audit ascertained that the level debt waived had increased from £10K in 
2008/09 to £429K in 2010/11 and that there was a corresponding decrease in write offs in the 
same period.  In terms of PCN debt a waiver means that the Penalty Charge Notice was issued 
correctly but the Council is using its discretion to waive the charge; a write off means that the 
Penalty Charge Notice was also issued correctly but the Council is now unable to collect the 
debt and has no other alternative but to write off the outstanding debt. Given the substantial 
amount of debt being waived we recommended that a formalised procedure be approved by 
Environment Services PDS and this has been actioned. 

3.4. Audit Activity  

3.5. We have spent most of our time since the last progress report in March 2012 completing the 
2011/12 Internal Audit plan. The progress against this plan is included in the Annual Audit 
report.  Due to time spent
[...]
intentionally blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 92

This page is left intentionally blank



P
age 93

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 98

T
his page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH MARCH 2012 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	5 MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	7 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT
	Enc. 1 for Annual Audit Report
	Enc. 2 for Annual Audit Report
	Enc. 3 for Annual Audit Report

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 2 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 3 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 4 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix E Corporate Risks

	10 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH MARCH 2012
	11 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION REPORT
	Audit 060612 Annual Fraud Report Appendix A

	12 INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION PROGRESS REPORT
	Enc. 1 for Fraud and Investigation Report




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 6 June 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Nicholas Bennett J.P., 
Ruth Bennett, Will Harmer and Stephen Wells 
 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Peter Fookes 
 
 
 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

All Members were present. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Reg Adams declared a personal interest as a governor of 
Churchfields Primary School 
 
Councillor Ruth Bennett declared a personal interest as a governor of Princes 
Plain Primary School. 
 
Councillor Neil Reddin declared personal interests as he had a child at 
Warren Road Primary School, his wife was a governor at Hayes Primary 
School and he was a governor at St Olave’s School.   
 
Councillor Stephen Wells declared a personal interest as a governor of 
Bromley Road Infants and Worsley Bridge Junior Schools.  
 
During consideration of the Annual Audit Report Councillor Simon Fawthrop 
declared a personal interest as he was the parent of a child at a Bromley 
school.   
 
3   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
 
 



Audit Sub-Committee 
6 June 2012 
 

2 

4   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 8TH MARCH 2012 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2012 
(excluding exempt information) be confirmed.  
 
5   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
Report RES12102 
 
With respect to the issue of the copyright position of the Council logo, it was 
conformed that although there was no copyright on the logo the Council held 
the intellectual property rights and could take action if these were infringed.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.    
 
6   FULL BUDGET MONITORING SYSTEM - DEMONSTRATION 

 
The Committee received a demonstration of the new Full Budget Monitoring 
System. The system would enable the Council’s 65 budget holders to view 
their current and previous three years budgets online and drill down to 
individual items of expenditure. They would be required to sign off their 
budgets each month, referring them up to Assistant Directors, having first run 
a cumulative spend report. Any issues could then be picked up by Assistant 
Directors, who would see budgets across their various teams, and Heads of 
Finance.  All budget holders had been trained in the use of the system, and 
monthly sign-offs would begin in July.     
 
The system would identify when contract limits were reached and reduce 
risks, although it only presented information and could not prevent payments. 
Members asked whether spending commitments were included – this was 
functionality that could possibly be added. Other systems were in place that 
controlled procurement expenditure – i-proc and the new Due North contracts 
system, and all officers involved in the authority’s finances were receiving 
mandatory training on financial regulations and the contracts procedure rules.  
In addition work was being done on a further course on financial regulations 
for managers and finance staff that would conclude with a test.        
 
7   ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 

Report CEO1202 
 
The Sub-Committee received the Annual Audit Report which now, for the first 
time, also included schools. The report also included the Annual Governance 
Statement, which would be signed by the Leader and the Chief Executive for 
publication as part of the statutory accounts.  The report covered the 
performance of the Internal Audit function, the audits undertaken and an 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 
internal control environment.   
 



Audit Sub-Committee 
6 June 2012 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and the Annual 
Governance Statement be approved.  
 
During consideration of this report Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared a 
personal interest as he was the parent of a child at a Bromley school.  
 
8   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Report CEO1201 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a summary of recent internal audit activity 
across the Council. The following matters were considered in particular – 
 
Priority One Recommendations: Parking PCNs: Members noted the 
difference between waivers and write-offs of PCN debt – in both cases the 
PCN was correctly issued, but with a waiver the Council was using its 
discretion to waive the charge whereas with a write-off it was accepting that it 
was unable to collect the debt. The balance had shifted towards more waivers 
and fewer write-offs; the Head of Internal Audit confirmed that checks had 
been made on this and there were genuine reasons for the waivers. The list of 
reasons for waivers would be circulated. 
 
Audit Restructure: The new structure of the Internal Audit Team was noted. 
Greenwich had advertised for auditors and there was a possibility that they 
would need less of Bromley’s services, or recruit from Bromley’s staff.   
 
Auditor of the Year: The Sub-Committee considered the two nominations. 
Although the work carried out by both was highly commended, the Sub-
Committee considered that on balance Auditor A’s work in the face of limited 
documentation had been more ground-breaking.  
 
Financial Regulations:    The Financial Regulations had last been approved 
in 2009. They had now been updated and reviewed to remove duplications. A 
version including track changes would be circulated to Members.   
  
Partnership Working:  In response to a question about the responsible 
officer role, it was explained that in many academies this had now been taken 
on by governors or by external companies.   
 
Value for money (VFM): It was noted that the Customer Service Centre had 
scored below average in customer surveys – details would be emailed to the 
Improvement and Efficiency Team. A Member commented that invest to save 
projects and sold services usually seemed to be exactly on budget - it was 
confirmed that an audit would be carried out on invest to save.    
 
Pupil Referral Unit: It was confirmed that a follow-up audit would be carried 
out shortly.  
 
 
 
 



Audit Sub-Committee 
6 June 2012 
 

4 

RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The content of the report and the continuing achievements of the 

counter-fraud partnership with Greenwich be noted. 
 
(2) The auditor of the year award be made to Auditor A. 
 
(3) The changes to Financial Regulations be approved for submission 

to General Purposes and Licensing Committee and Council. 
 
 
9   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
10   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH MARCH 

2012 
 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2012 were confirmed. 
 
 
11   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION 

REPORT 
Report CEO1203 

 
The Sub-Committee received the annual report on fraud and corruption 
activity for 2011/12.  
 
12   INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION PROGRESS 

REPORT 
Report CEO1204 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report updating them on recent Internal 
Audit counter fraud activity. 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.21 pm 
 
 

Chairman 


